

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALAMAZOO COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,
TRAVIS BARTHOLOMEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND
INDIVIDUALLY, AND JOANNA JOHNSON, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AND INDIVIDUALLY,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT DELEON AND MAE DELEON,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW T. NELSON
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
jbursch@wnj.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	5
A. Deleon’s employment history	5
B. Deleon’s request for a transfer.....	5
C. The transfer	6
D. Subsequent performance.....	7
E. The leave of absence.....	8
F. District court proceedings	8
G. The Sixth Circuit’s divided decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The petition should be granted to resolve a circuit conflict over when an employer’s grant of an employee’s transfer request is an adverse action	13
II. The question presented is of national importance and requires prompt resolution. This case is an ideal vehicle to do just that.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit,
Opinion in 12-2377,
Issued January 14, 2014 1a–18a

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit,
Judgment in 12-2377,
Issued January 14, 2014 19a

United States District Court,
Western District of Michigan,
Opinion and Order Granting Defendants’
Motion for Summary Judgment in 1:11-cv-539
Issued September 18, 2012 20a–47a

United States District Court,
Western District of Michigan,
Judgment in 1:11-cv-539,
Issued September 18, 2012 48a

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit,
Order in 12-2377 (Denial of Rehearing),
Issued March 20, 2014 49a–50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	13
<i>Carter v. Ball</i> , 33 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Devine v. Thalhimers</i> , 1992 WL 296350 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Doe v. Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Drake v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. & E.R. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Glymph v. Spartanburg Gen. Hosp.</i> , 783 F.2d 476 (4th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Hooper v. State of Maryland</i> , 45 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995)	14, 16
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	4, 20
<i>Rabinovitz v. Pena</i> , 89 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Richardson v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Sharp v. City of Houston</i> , 164 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999)	14

	Page(s)
<i>Simpson v. Borg-Warner Auto., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Bd. of Trs. of the Kemper Cnty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 585 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Tusing v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 639 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 623	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	2
